

Our Ref: IM-FOI-2022-1400
Date: 3rd August 2022



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002

I refer to your recent request for information which has been handled in accordance with the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002.

Please, first of all, accept my sincere apologies for the delay in providing a response to your request.

For ease of reference, your request is replicated below together with the response.

1. Vehicle road traffic collision's reported to the police where the police attended or not, on the B857 Main Street, Renton, West Dunbartonshire between 01/01/2017 to present day. Specifically with regards to use of excessive speed being a contributing factor.

I can advise you that from 1st January 2017 – 27th June 2022, there are no Road Traffic Collisions (RTC) at the specified locus recorded on Police Scotland's RTC recording system CRaSH, where excessive speed was a contributory factor.

All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information. All data have been extracted from Police Scotland internal systems and are correct as at 03/07/2022.

On the 12th June 2019, CRaSH was implemented within D Division. On the 3rd July 2019, CRaSH was implemented across the other Police Divisions within Police Scotland. CRaSH replaced the existing procedures for recording Road Traffic Collisions.

Specified areas were selected using GIS Mapping (based on the Grid East and Grid North). Road Traffic Collisions located within Police Beat 'LA7' (Renton Road, Lennox Street, Main Street) were then selected using Arc GIS Mapping. Road Traffic Collisions where excessive speed was a contributory factor were then selected.

The table below provides the number of road traffic incidents recorded on Police Scotland's incident recording system, STORM, at the specified location from 1st January 2017 – 27th June 2022.

Final Incident Type	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION	13	11	9	3	5	3
ROAD TRAFFIC MATTER	11	12	20	15	9	5
Total	24	23	29	18	14	8

OFFICIAL

All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information. All data have been extracted from Police Scotland internal systems and are correct as at 30th June 2022.

2. The amount of fixed penalty notice's issued for excessive speed issued by police Scotland on the B857 Main Street, Renton, West Dunbartonshire between 01/01/2017 and present day.

The table below provides the number of recorded Speeding offences, in the specified area of Main Street, Renton from 1st January 2017 to 27th June 2022.

Offence	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Speeding in Restricted Areas	0	0	2	1	0	2
Other Speeding Offences	1	0	0	1	0	0
TOTAL	1	0	2	2	0	2

All statistics are provisional and should be treated as management information. All data have been extracted from Police Scotland internal systems and are correct as at 30th June 2022.

The Recorded Crimes are extracted using the Date Raised, and then mapping the Crimes to the specified area using ArcGIS software (based on the Grid East and Grid North). Please note, only records with a Grid East and Grid North were plotted and selected. Recorded Crimes within Police Beat 'LA7' (Renton Road, Lennox Street, Main Street) were then selected using Arc GIS Mapping.

3. The amount of anti-social, section 59 orders issued by police Scotland on the B857 Main Street, Renton, West Dunbartonshire between 01/01/2017 and present day.

Please be advised the Section 59 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 does not extend to Scotland. As such, in terms of Section 17 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, this represents a notice that the information you seek is not held by Police Scotland.

4. Records of dates and times of any mobile traffic camera unit (speed camera van) being deployed to B857 Main Street, Renton, West Dunbartonshire between 01/01/2017 and present day.

Safety Cameras Scotland have no enforcement locations on the B857 Main Street, Renton and I can confirm that there have been no deployments between the dates stated.

As such, in terms of Section 17 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, this represents a notice that the information you seek is not held by Police Scotland.

Should you require any further assistance please contact Information Management Dundee, quoting the reference number given.

If you are dissatisfied with the way in which Police Scotland has dealt with your request, you are entitled, in the first instance, to request a review of our actions and decisions.

OFFICIAL

Your request must specify the matter which gives rise to your dissatisfaction and it must be submitted within 40 working days of receiving this response - either by email to foi@scotland.police.uk or by post to Information Management (Disclosure), Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, Dalmarnock, G40 4EH.

If you remain dissatisfied following the outcome of that review, you are thereafter entitled to apply to the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner within six months for a decision. You can apply [online](#), by email to enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info or by post to Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, KY16 9DS.

Should you wish to appeal against the Office of the Scottish Information Commissioner's decision, there is an appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only.

As part of our commitment to demonstrate openness and transparency in respect of the information we hold, an anonymised version of this response will be posted to the Police Scotland Freedom of Information [Disclosure Log](#) in seven days' time.